07-1187-ag

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR,

Petitioner,

V.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Matthew L. Guadagno BRETZ & COVEN, LLP 305 Broadway, Suite 100 New York, New York 10007 (212) 267-2555

Attorney for Amicus Curiae, American Immigration Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
DISCUSSION
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT DO NOT PERMIT THIS COURT TO RENDER A DECISION BASED UPON A LEGAL STANDARD AND EVIDENCE NOT CONSIDERED BY THE AGENCY BELOW 3
II. CAO HE LIN DOES NOT INDICATE THAT THE FUTILITY DOCTRINE CAN BE UTILIZED WHERE THE COURT IS CONSIDERING A DIFFERENT STANDARD OF LAW AND EVIDENCE FROM THE AGENCY BELOW
III. NIJHAWAN AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRE REMAND FOR MR. RAGBIR TO HAVE THE FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THE NEW STANDARD AND PRESENT REBUTTAL EVIDENCE BEFORE ANY FINDING OF REMOVABILITY CAN BE MADE AGAINST HIM
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASE LAW

Burger v. Gonzales, 498 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2007)
<u>Cao He Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</u> , 428 F.3d 391 (2005)
Gonzales v. Thomas, 547 U.S. 183 (2006)
<u>INS v. Ventura</u> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)
<u>Jigme Wangchuck v. DHS</u> , 448 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2006)
<u>Matadin v. Mukasey</u> , 546 F.3d 85, 92-93 (2d Cir. 2008)
Nijhawan v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)
NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc., 532 U.S. 706 (2001)
<u>SEC v. Chenery</u> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)
Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)(en banc) 5
FEDERAL STATUTES
INA § 101(a)(43)(M)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)
FEDERAL RULES
Fed. R. App. P. 35
Fed. R. App. P. 40
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE LAW
Matter of Babaisakov. 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)
